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“SPEED POST”

SECOND APPEAL UNDER SECTION- 19(3)} OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT,2005.

To
The State Chief Information Commissioner,
™West Bengal,

DNO:__
(For official use)

KhadyaBhawan Complex, 11 A, MirzaGhalib Street,

Janbazar, Taltala, Kolkata- 700087.

1. Name of the Appellant:

2. Present address for communication:

3. Name and Address of the State
Public Information Officer:

4, Date of Submission of application
for seeking information through
SPIO/DM’s office ,Raiganj. :

Date of receipt of information:

ie\’?

6. Name and address of the First
Appellate Authority who decided
the First Appeal :

7. Date of submission of First Appeal
to FAA under section 19(1) through
Addl. DM (General)/ Uttar Dinajpur,
Raiganj.

SWAPAN KUMAR SARKAR,

SWAPAN KUMAR SARKAR

PARTHA SARATHI APARTMENT, -

74-A, B.T. ROAD, .

FLAT NO.: 2/C, BLOCK- ‘B’, 2"° FLOOR,
(NEAR TALA SUB- POST OFFICE)

KOLKATA- 700002, (W.B.)

Mob.: 9434936122.

(Name of the SPI0O NOT mentioned under signature)
District Registrar
Uttar Dinajpur, Raigan].
Karnojora- 733130.

29-12-2023 received on 03-01-2024. (copy enclosed).
24-01-2024 by Addl. DSR/ Raiganj and then on
31-01- 2024 thro: SPIO/DIW’s office, Raigan;.

Sri DebashisMukherjee
Addl. I.G.R. & Addl. C.5.R.
O/o The Inspector General of Registration &
Commissioner of Stamp Revenue,
West Bengal,
23-A, NetajiSubhas Road,
Fortuna Tower, 9™ Floor, Kolkata- 700001.

16-02-2024. (received on 19-02-2024).
(copies enclosed).




8. Date of receipt of Decision of the :
First Appellate Authority (FAA): 18-03-2024. (copy enclosed).

9. Grounds for Second Appeal:

A)

B)

Q)

D)

E)

F)

G)

The FAA has not applied his free, fair and judicial mind in his decision vide his Memo
No: 822/3/DRSR- 16-01-2023-ESTT SEC-DRSR dt.14-03-2024 (copy enclosed) as per
RTI Act, 2005.
He has not held any hearing as indicated by him. That is absolutely wrong and NOT
true. _
Only he has quoted the extract of one para of DOPT OM No: 1/3/2008-IR dt. 25-04-
2008 to settle the issue.
But that guidelines have been updated vide DOPT OM NO: 1/4/2009-IR dt. 05~
10-2009 and further been updated vide DOPT OM NO: 1/32/2013-IR dt.28-11-
2013/ 17-02-2015 which hg is not aware of.
The FAA has not given a detailed and speaking order, giving justification for the
decision arrived at in terms of DOPT’s OM No: 1/32/2013-IR dt. 17-02-2015.
Section 2(f) and Section 2(i) of RTI Act,2005 read together clearly imply :-
i) That an “information” is- which is available in a material form.

” il

if) Such “information” may be in the form of “opinions”, “advices” etc. etc.

as the CIC observeo‘I on 18-01-2008 in a case.
The FAA has wrongly indicated that the Appellant wants solution of his problem.
In fact, the issue is the administrative problem/ lapse because the
administrative personnel of District Registrar/ Raiganj have deliberately
committed wrong in the Appellant’s registered Deed.
The Addl. District Sub-Registrar, Raiganj vide his Memo No: 11/ADSR/RGJ/24 dt. 19-
01-2024 duly forwarded by District Registrar, Uttar Dinajpur, Raiganj vide his Memo
No: 57/1(1)/RTI-2024 dt. 22-01-2024 has “advised” the applicant either to go to the
competent Court of Law OR to file a complaint in the police station.
Therefore, the related answers/ replies/ information to these particular
contexts as raised by him, in other words as opined/ advised by him is
definitely held by him, So, the such related information/ replies have been
requisted vide my appeal to FAA dt. 16-02-2024. (copy enclosed).

10. Brief History of the case i.e. the
cause of my RT! applicationdt.
29-12-2023 received by office on

~03-01-2024 (copy enclosed) :

AorvA RANT SARAAR
My (the appellant) Late mot'herAwhile living executed 03 registered Gift Deeds

for a piece of 09 shatakBastu land among hér 03 sons in equal share viz. 1) Swapan Kumar
Sarkar (Appellant), 2) KalyanSarkar, 3) DebasisSarkar.

There is an entrance passage which she gifted to her 03 (three) sons to be used as
“EJMALI”. This has been mentioned in the Registered Deeds of KalyanSarkar and




DebasisSarkarat Page-7 marked “AA” where in my name has also been mentioned. But in my
Deed no where it has been mentioned deliberately or erroneously by the Deed writer,
compared by comparer and signed by the Addl. District Sub-Registrar.

The 03 (three) Deeds were written on the same date by the same Deed writer,
compared by same comparer and signed by same ADSR.

This evidently proves an administrative lapse.

11. Prayer or Relief sought :
The left out portion (para) as at Page-7 marked “AA” of 02 other Deeds be

. incorporated in my Deed by issuing corrigendum or a fresh digital Deed incorporating'
the same to eliminate administrative error/ lapse.
*#* The copies of 3 (three) Deeds of 3 (three) sons are again sent marking
similarity and dissimilarity with Red ink for ready reference.

i

o)fmfm Kewwnate éz;f’(“” '
/
(SWAPAN KUMAR SARKAR)
Signature of Appellant

Enclosures:

1] Copy of application to SPIO at SN: I _
2] Copy of reply received from SPIO at SN:....24..cccoun....

3] Copy of Appeal made to the FAA at SN:.....&.....08.4. & anks .

4] Copy of the Decision from the FAA at SNi... &5,
5] Copies of the 3 (three) Deeds of 3 (three) sons. }F S~ $,6,T .

-------------------------

--------------------------------
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SPEED POST
APPLICATION SEEKING INFORVIATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORIMATION ACT,2005.
iD NO:

{For official use)
To '
The State Public Information Officer,
Q/0 The District Magistrate & Collector,
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj,
Karnojora-733130.

1. Name of the Applicant: SWAPAN KUMAR SARKAR
2. Citizenship : Indian.
3. Address for Communication: Swapan Kumar Sarkar
BIRNAGAR (Near Tri-Murti Devalaya)
P.O. Raiganj, Dist. Uttar Dinajpur.
~ PIN: 733134,
Mob.: 9434936122.
4, Particulars of information required:
A) - My mother Late Smt. Niva Rani Sarkar of Birnagar, Raiganj (Ward no. 10, now 21)
while living executed a Gift Deed a piece of Bastu land 09 Satak, J.L. No: 150, khatian
No: RS: 2672, Plot No. RS 5058 in equal share i.e. 03 Satak each among her 3 (three}
sons namely i) Swapan Kumar Sarkar (i.e. the applicant herein), ii) KalyanSarkar and
iii) DebasisSarkar on 18/11/1998.
B} She (my mother) executed the Gift Deed that piece of land among her 3 (three) sons
measuring as under:— ‘
a} Swapan Kumar Sarkar, -
Eastto West =78 link
North to South = 34 link
= 2652 sq. link.
b} KalyanSarkar.
Same as above i.e, 2652 sq. link.
c) DebasisSarkar,
Same as above i.e. 2652 sq.link.
€) There is one Entrance Passage measuring

¥

Eastto West =780%nrk L-‘sa M!.i .
& Norith to South = 13 fink = 30, Linl.

Which she executed as ejmali passage (i.e. common passage) to be used by her
Aforesaid 3 (three) sons. And such endorsement has been made in the Deeds of my
02 (two) brothers at Page-7 marked “AA” of the Deeds of them.
But those endorsement has not been made in my Deed by the Deed writer and
preparerShriGopal Ch. Ghosh, License No. 49 (R) though the said 3 (three) Deeds
were written and prepared by the same person on the same day i.e. by Gopal Ch. Ghosh.
It is also talen aback that the same has been compared as “TRUE” by one
Shri Bimal Ch. Dutia.

3 JAN 7024
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@ B} ltis not understood as to how my Deed has been certified as “TRUE COPY” by the

Additional District Sub- Registrar, Raiganj in spite of containing errors (i.e. left out endorsement at Page-
7 marked “AA” of my Deed.) going against the wiil of the Donor.

. In view of the above, please provide the felowing information:-=

i) The reason of knowingly {as seems) given incorrect, incomplete and misleading information
Jeonteyt at Page-7 marked “AA” in my Dead which attracts saction- 20{1) of RT] Act,2005.

ii) Itis requested to kindly arrange for making the same endorsement in my Deed “as left out” at
Page-7 {i.e. the ejmali passage as executed by the executant of the Deed) so that the 3 {three)

Deeds find uniformity in all respects & show correct information to avoid future complications

Enclo
1
2
3

4.

L]

according to the will of the Donor, U net dome yetr

fif) The action taken against the person / persons at fault in this case for making unnecessary
harassment to a 73 yrs, old Lungs & heart cperated patient like me by committing such gravious
Intentionat wrongdoing in the Deed.

5. Istate that the information sought for does not fall within the exemptions contained in
Section-8 of the RTl Act,2005.

B. A court fee stamp of Rs: 10.00 is deposited herewith,

With regards.
f_—_———-.-l

: V{’q/@wﬁz R teeaok (/ﬂ;%\ﬂh

(SWAPAN KUMAR SARKAR)

sure; Signature of the applicant.

. Copyof my Deed. =7 & S$headse
. Copy of Deed of my brother KalyanSarkar, — & Stiebs |
. _Copy of Deed of my brother DebasisSarkar. .» ¢ Shends.
L WB Form No: IGR 595756 for supplying .{ S, é] e
my original Deed containing True informationf
context,
Total: 25 sheets + one court fee stamp
of Rs: 10.00.

Place: Raiganj.

Date:

29 1R RO




GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT REGISTRAR
UTTAR DINAJPUR, RAIGANJ, DIST. UTTAR DINAJPUR.

Memorandum No- 57/1(1)/RTI-2024, Dated- Monday, 22 January 2024.

To
The State Public Information Officer,
Office of tHe District Magistrate & Collector,

Uttar Dinajpur.
Reference: No. 07/RTI/Genl, dated- 04/01/2024.
Subject: Information under R.T.I. Act 2005. -

Sir,

" Enclosed please find a letter of the Additional District Sub-Registrar, Raiganj
bearing No. 11/ADSR/RGJ/24, Dated- 19.01.2024' that speaks for itself in the matter of RTI
queries of Sri Swapan Kumar Saha of Birnagar, Raiganj, Dist. Uttar Dinajpur through his letter
dated- 29/12/2023. The SAPIO & Additional District Sub-Registrar, Raiganj has already

communicated the person concerned the answers of the queries sought for.
This is for his information and taking necessary ection.

Thanking you.

‘Yours faithfully,

W
/ % M \ 22/01/2024
State Py

tblic Informatzon Officer

District Registrar,
Uttar Dinajpur, Raiganj.




: GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
FINANCE(REVENUE) DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE ADDL.DISTRICT SUB-REGISTRAR,RAIGANJ
UTTAR DINAJPUR-733130

Memo no. 11/ADSR/RGJ/24 ~ Dated:19.01.2024

To : Swapan Kumar Sarkar

_Vill- Birnagar(Near tri-Murti Devalaya)
P.O+P.S.-Raiganj

Dist Uttar Dinajpur-733134

Sub: Reply of RTl seeked by Swapan Kumar Sarkar

With reference to the above mentioned subject, the undersigned would like give the following
information ;

1> The contents of the deed are prepared by the Deed Writer in consultation with the
executor.The deed is presented under section 52 of The Registration Act,1908 and admitted for
execution under section 58. The officer is only the registeging authority.

2>The undersigned has no legal authority to add or remove anything inside the deed. Moreover

the deed has already been registered and delivered to the concerned party long time ago.
3>The undersigned has no power to take action against any person.The proper way to take
action is either through the competent court of law or the aggrieved person can file a complaint in the

police station.
b=

e S———
Additional District Sub-Registrar

Raiganj,Uttar Dinajpur
Adgingiai et ;-Registia:
P&Jg:‘ﬂ:‘ s ?’!’35?}9&{
Memo no. 11/1/ADSR/RGJ/24 Dated:19.01.2024
Copy to:

The District Registrar,Uttar Dinajpur g\)}’* 1
ol

Additional District Sul;-Registrar
Raiganj,Uttar Dinajpur

L
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SPEED POST

FIRST APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19(1) OF THE RTI ACT, 2005.

To

The Additional District Magistrate (General) &

The First Appellate Authority.
Uttar Dinajpur, Raiganj

at Karnajora.

Dist. Uttar Dinajpur.

PIN: 733130.

Ref.: SPIO, O/O The District Magistrate & Collector, Uttar Dinajpur's

=

Name of the Appellant:
Citizenship:
3, Address for Communication:

N

4. Name & Address of the SP1O:

5. Date of Submission of
application to SPIO/DM’s
office under RTI ACT,2005:

6. Date of receipt of
information appealed against. :

{as sent by District Registrar,

Through SPIO, 0/0 The District

Magistrate & Collector, Uttar

Memo No. 137/RTl/Genl. Dated 25-01-2024, received on
31-01-2024alongwith SPIO & District Registrar, Uttar Dinajpur,
Raiganj’s Memo No: 57/1(1)/RTI-2024 dt. 22-01-2024.

e ey e e e 4 et
L}

SWAPAN KUNMAR SARKAR.
INDIAN.
SWAPAN KUMAR SARKAR
BIRNAGAR
(NEAR TRI-MURTI DEVALAYA)
P.0. RAIGAN!
DIST. UTTAR DINAJPUR,
PIN: 733134,
Mob: 9434936122.

(Name of the SPIO NOT mentioned under signature).
District Registrar,
Uttar Dinajpur,
Raiganj- 733130.

29-12-2023 (copy enclosed) which was
received by SPIO on 03-01-2024.

31-01-2024.

Dinajpur, Raiganj vide his Memo
No. 137/RTl/ Genl dt. 25-01-2024,

Received on 31-01-2024. {copy

Enclosed).)



.F,

R A

7. The grounds for appeal: Aggrieved by the reply of SPIO/ District Registrar/ UD vide
his Memo No. 57/1(1)/RTI-2024 dt. 22-01-2024as sent through
SPIO, O/O The District Magistrate & Collector, U/D vide his
Memo No: 137/RTl/Genl. Dt. 25-01-2024. (received on 31-01-
2024).

8. Particulars of information/ e
Documents required: The RTI reply given by the SPIO cum District Registrar/ UD
suffers from some infirmities such as —----
@) He has not mentigned his full name and-tdesigration under his
signature which is-as per Govt. Norms.

b) He has not menti;éned the full name and address of the 1% Appellate
Authority to whom appeal lies.

¢) The 3 (three) De,é’ds of ours (3 brothers) containing 24 sheets were
submitted for pekusal pointing out the errots in writing in my Deed
at page/7 marked- “AA”, for correction and return of the same to
me in the way of information.

But, neither my Deed corrected nor our 03 Deeds
returned which costs Rs: 48.00 for zeroxed though these are our
documents. .

On compulsion, again our 03 (three) Deeds containing
24 pages have to be Xeroxed costing Rs: 48.00 for your ready
reference. ‘

The errors at Page-7 of my Deed marked “AA”
committed by the Deed writer and dittoed chronologically by the
comparer and ADSR.

The details are reflected in my application

dt. 29-12-2023, received on 03-01-2024. {copy enclosed).

d) Any new additign/ alteration cannot be done in the Deed or any
Govt. papers/ dotuments but the errors done in any papers/
documents or a portion of the contents of the Deed/ Govt. papers
left out due to administrative lapse can be corrected at any time
so far my knowledge goes, And this is the stated case.

@ In view of the above, please provide the following:-

i) My Deed duly correlcted the error as committed due to administrator’s
lapse at Page-7 marlked “AA” as per will.of the executant of the Deed
that has been writiem in my 02 (two) brothers’ Deed at Page-7 marked
“AA".

If not, a copy of the circular may be supplied which stipulates
that errors commiitad due to administrative lapse cannot be
corrected. : '

2/4




.. ‘.héﬁs. ..q&j f’

i)

The executor of the Deeds gifted the passage as ejmali for her 03 (three)
sons including me as would be revealed in the Deeds of my 02 (two)
brothers at Page-7 marked “AA” but that has not been written in my
Deed by the Deed writer, blindly compared by the comparer and
certified as “TRUE COPY” by the Additional District Sub-Registrar.

A copy of the circular may please be supplied which
stipulates that an empowered Govt. Official/ Officer signing'a
document has no value or he has no responsibility to that
document/Deed containing errors but he has certified as “TRUE COPY”
treating him a mere Registering authority.

(This is in context to item (1) of the reply of ADSR/
Ralgan] vide hils Memo No: 11/ADSR/ RGJ/ 24 dt, 19-01-2024 as sent by
SPIO cum DR.)  (Qirly Suctieat)

This is not a case of addition or removal anything inside the Deed or
from the Deed.

This is a case of error committed due to administrative
lapse at Page-7 marked “AA” in my Deed which has to be corrected in
relation to other 02 (two) Deeds of my 02 (two) brothers in the same -

- place at Page-7 marked “AA”,

(This is against item (2) of ADSR’s reply dt. 19-01-2024
assent by SPI0O cum DR} (4512 -endtaiad )
Vide my application dt. 29-12-2023, received on 03-01-2024 at clause-
(iii) of Page-2, the intention of the context lies that the Govt. official/
Officer concerned signing the document (which becomes authentic after
Govt. Officer’s signature) can at least “counsel” the person/ persons at
fault who wrongly wrote, blindly compared and presented the Deeds for
his signature for certification.
T “Counselling” is a type of action which vests with the
Section Head, Office Head or the office$o far my knowledge goes for
proper functioning of the machineries at all spheres,
If not, a copy of the circular to this respect may be
supplied to me for my perusal and information.
{This is in context to item (3) of ADSR/ Raiganj’s
reply dt. 19-01-2024 as sent by SPIO cum District Registrar vide his
Memo dt, 22-01-2024.) (G encelea) .

A) Please let me inform in which Court of Law, under which section and
against whom the case is to be filed as advised.
And who will bear the cost for continuing the case

against a matter of administrative lapse?

B) Please also inform the contents of the complaint to be lodged with
the police station and against whom as advised? And in which police

station?
.(This is also in context to item {3) of ADSR's reply

dt. 19-01-2024.) R‘fc-") emxm) 2

3/



vi)

vii)

Enclosures:

Please inform the full address of the State Chief Information
Commissioner, West Benga! Information Commission for further
requirement, if any i.e. foi~second appeal under section 19(3) of RTI
ACT,2005, if needed.

343 = 6 (six) zeroxed Deeds of ours as submitted by me may please be
returned after necessary action.
It costs for zerox Rs: 48.00+48.00 = Rs: 96.00. eS¢ ~ve- tunbtntact Pl

(SWAPAN KUMAR SARKAR)
Signature of the Appellant.

S/a

1. Copy of 03 (three) Deeds of 03 (three) sons
of the executor of the Deeds.
2. Copy of my application dt. 29-12-2023 received by
SPI0/. DM's office/ Raiganj on 03-01-2024 — 02 sheets.
3. Copy of SPIO, O/0 The District Magistrate & Collector, U/D,
Raiganj’s Memo No: 137/RTl/Genl. Dt. 25-01-2024, received
on 31-01-2024 alongwith 02 (two) enclosures bearing Memo
No: 57/1(1)/RTI-2024 dt. 22-01-2024 & Memo No: 11/ADSR/RGI/24

Dt. 19-01-2024.

4. 02 (two) original bills for zerox of Deeds.

¥ ToTAL | 3§ Sheeds,

Place: Raiganj.
Date: 16-02-20624.

1/
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Government Of West Bengal
Directorate of Registration & Stamp Revenue
Fortuna Tower, 9 th Floor, 23 A, N.S. Road, Kolkata — 700001
Name of the Applicant: Sri Swapan Kumar Sarkar, Appeal No. 85 of F.Y. 2023-2024
Ref: Appeal u/s 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005

Decision
Memo No. 822 /DRSR-16/1/2023-ESTT SEC-DRSR Dated : 14.03.2024
In reply to the appeal dated 16.02.2024 received on 07.03.2024, made by Sri Swapan Kumar Sarkar before the
First Appellate Authority u/s 19(1) of the RTI Act , 2005 which has been addressed to A.D.M. (General) & First
Appellate Authority , Uttar-Dinajpur and fmwalded by him vide his Memo. No. 279/RT1/Genl. Dated:
27.02.2024 to SPIO & D.R., Uttar-Dinajpur who has transferred the appeal vide his Memo. No. 152/1(1)/RTI-
2024 Dated: 01.03.2024 to the First Appellate Authority of Directorate of Registration and Stamp Revenue,

gVs% ated. V1.U2..U04%
this is to inform that as per para no. 9 of the guideline issued by the Department of Personnel & Training,

Government of India vide OM No. 1/3/2008-IR dated 25.04.2008 on the RTI Act, 2005 ( may be searched from

Google ], only sucnh information is required to be supplied underthe Act which airéady exists and is held by the

public authority or held under the control of the public authority. It is beyond the scope of the Act to create
information; or to interpret information; or to solve the problems raised by the applicants; or to furnish replies
to hypothetical questions.

Hearing: Heard the party and SP1O & D.R., Uttar Dinajpur over telephone this day.

The appellant wants some solution of his problem relating to the schedule of his registered deed written by a _

deed writer. As pér above guideline, solution of the problem raised by the appellant is beyond the scope of the

RTIL, Act, 2005.

With the above decision, the appeal stands disposed of.

However, if aggrieved, the party concerned may prefer second appeal before the State Chief Information
Commissioner, West Bengal, Khadya Bhawan , 1 1A , Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata — 700087.

Enclo : Copy of the appeal with enclosures.

SﬂQ[ —
Jt. L.G.R., W.B. & First Appellate Authority
Memo No. 822 /(3)/DRSR-16/1/2023-ESTT SEC-DRSR  Dated : 14.03.2024

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to:

1. The SPIO & D.R., Uttar Dinaipur, P.O. — Karnajora at Raiganj, District— Ustar-Dinajpur; PiN=733130—

" 2.The SPIO, Office of the District Magistrate & Collector, Uttar Dinajpur
«~3. Sri Swapan Kumar Sarkar, Birnagar (Near Tri-Murti , Devalaya), P.O. — Raiganj , District — Uttar Dinajpur,

PIN —733134
@ Lo 2‘”4
[3 .0 Jt. LG.R., W.B. & Firgt Appellate Authority
/03(?/0 26 1k
{8 on ¢ \B\M'l § 0
o .
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HEARING ON 18-03-2026

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Fri, 20 Feb 2026 3:34:45 PM +0530

To "Rajni Kiro"<dsrddinajpur.igr-wb@pnic.in>,"Anup Mandal"<help-

enathikaran@gov.in>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission
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